

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

39

Description of Townships.		No of Acres.	Amount.	
No. 25, Middle Division,		960	Three hundred and eighty-four dol-	•
			lars,	\$384
No 29,	do	960	Seven hundred and sixty-eight dol-	
			lars,	768
No. 30,	do	960	Six hundred and twenty-four dollars,	624
No. 31,	do	960	Five hundred and seventy-six dollars	, 576
No. 36,	do	960	Seven hundred and sixty-eight dol-	
			lars,	768
No. 37,	do	960	Four hundred and eighty dollars,	480
No. 42,	do	960	Nine hundred and sixty dollars,	960
No. 43,	do	960	Four hundred and thirty-two dollars,	432

RECAPITULATION.

Aroostook County,	116,891	Fifty-three thousand five hundred and six dollars, \$53,506
Franklin County,	22,365	Nine thousend three hundred and ninety-six dollars, 9,396
Hancock County,	15,360	Six thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars, 6,125
Oxford County,	11,664	Six thousand six hundred and fifty dollars, 6,650
Penohscot County,	32,710	Fourteen thousand four hundred and forty-seven dollars, 14,447
Piscataquis County,	84,174	Forty-one thousaud and nine dol- lars, 41,009
Somerset County,	70,761	Thirty-seven thousand one hundred and eighty-one dollars, 37,181
Washington County,	28,153	Twelve thousand eight hundred and forty-two dollars, 12,842
	382,078	\$181,156

Chapter 30.

Resolves in favor of the Miller Bill.

Whereas, The bill now pending before Congress, providing for the extirpation of contagious pleuro-pneumonia, foot and mouth disease, and rinderpest among cattle, and for other purposes, affects a leading industry of our state. Therefore,

Resolved, By the senate and house of representatives of the state of Maine, in legislature assembled, that the enactment of the Miller bill, so called, would be in the interest not only of the cattle growers of this state, but of every consumer of meat.

Resolved, That the losses inflicted upon the cattle industry, during the last two years, by means of embarrassing interstate and foreign quarantines, amount to a national calamity,

Preamble.

Enactment of Miller bill, in favor of.

Quarantines, in favor of.

Снар. 30

and that these quarantines constitute the greatest existing obstruction to inter-state and foreign commerce.

Resolved, That experience has shown that the only success- Pleuro-pneuful way to deal with pleuro-pneumonia, is by prompt resort to heroic treatment, and that the quickest way is the cheapest way.

Resolved, That as the very existence of the most consider- Protection of able portion of the meat supply of the United States is seriously endangered by pleuro-pneumonia, that the suppression of the disease is not only demanded as a sanitary measure for the protection of the health of our people, but also as a measure of political economy.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and is hereby Copies to be directed to forward an authenticated copy of the foregoing resolutions to the president of the senate and the speaker of Senate. the house of representatives, in congress assembled, with a request that the same be laid before their respective bodies.

Approved February 18, 1887.

Chapter 31.

Resolve in favor of Isaac D. Fuller of Buckfield.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state I.D. Fuller, to Isaac D. Fuller of Buckfield, the sum of twelve dollars per month as a military pension, during the pleasure of the legislature, commencing January one, eighteen hundred and eightyseven, the above pension being in lieu of all state aid.

Approved February 18, 1887.

Chapter 32.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to con-Maine State tract for five hundred and fifty copies of the Maine State Year Book, purchase of Book and Legislative Manual for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, also seven bundred and fifty copies of the same for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, to be delivered on or before the first day of May of each year, at a cost not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents per copy, said copies to be distributed in the usual manner.

Approved February 18, 1887.

Снар. 31

ment of.

sent to Speaker of House and President of the

in favor of.